City of Marina

City of Marina
211 HILLCREST AVENUE
MARINA, CA 93933
831- 884-1278; FAX 831- 384-9148
www.ci.marina.ca.us

AGENDA
Thursday, May 23, 2019

6:30 P.M.
REGULAR MEETING
PLANNING COMMISSION
Council Chambers
211 Hillcrest Avenue
Marina, California
VISION STATEMENT

Marina will grow and mature from a small town bedroom community to a small city which is diversified, vibrant
and through positive relationships with regional agencies, self-sufficient. The City will develop in a way that
insulates it from the negative impacts of urban sprawl to become a desirable residential and business community
in a natural setting. (Resolution No. 2006-112 - May 2, 2006)
MISSION STATEMENT
The City Council will provide the leadership in protecting Marina’s natural setting while developing the City in a
way that provides a balance of housing, jobs and business opportunities that will result in a community
characterized by a desirable quality of life, including recreation and cultural opportunities, a safe environment and
an economic viability that supports a high level of municipal services and infrastructure. (Resolution No. 2006112 - May 2, 2006)
1.

CALL TO ORDER

2.

ROLL CALL & ESTABLISHMENT OF QUORUM (Planning Commission Members)
Katherine Biala, David Bielsker, David Burnett, Victor Jacobsen, Tom Mann, Brian McCarthy, Jeff
Weekley

3.

MOMENT OF SILENCE & PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE (Please stand)

4.

SPECIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE FLOOR:
Announcements of special events or meeting of interest as information to Board and Public. At this time
any person may comment on any item, which is not on the agenda. Please state your name and address
for the record. Action will not be taken on an item that is not on the agenda. If it requires action, it will
be referred to staff and/or placed on the next agenda. Planning Commission members or City staff may
briefly respond to statements made or questions posed as permitted by Government Code Section
54954.2. In order that all interested parties have an opportunity to speak, please limit comments to a
maximum of Four (4) minutes. Any member of the public may comment on any matter listed on this
agenda at the time the matter is being considered by the Planning Commission.
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5.

CONSENT AGENDA:
a. 3200 C Imjin Rd

Consider a Site and Architectural Design Review Application (DR 2019-04) for a pre-fabricated
fabric aviation structure/tent (produced by Clearspan Fabric Structures) used to conduct
aeronautical activities associated with manufacturing and assembly of aircraft, located on the
southwest side of the tarmac directly across from Building 507 and approximately 100 feet from
the center of the taxiway. The project site is located at 3200-C Imjin Road, Marina (APN: 031112-001-000). Exempt from CEQA per Article 19, Section 15332.
6.

PUBLIC HEARINGS: Time will be set aside during the Public Hearing to receive oral comments on all
items listed as Public Hearings. Staff will present the project brought forth for Planning Commission
consideration and possible action and answer questions from the Planning Commissioners. The
applicant will then have the opportunity to raise any issues. The public will then be invited to approach
the podium to provide up to four (4) minutes of public testimony.

a. 3156 – 3158 Del Monte Blvd - Las Cazuelas
Consider Adopting a Resolution Approving Conditional Use Permit UP2019-01 to Allow the
Sale of Beer and Wine for Consumption On-Site at a Full-Service Restaurant (Las Cazuelas) at
3156 and 3158 Del Monte Boulevards (APN: 032-181-020-000), subject to conditions. Exempt
from CEQA per Article 19 Section 15301.
b. Zoning amendment of parcel at southeast corner of Healy Ave and Abdy Way
Consider adopting a Resolution Recommending City Council Consideration of Zoning Map
Amendment ZM 2019-01 to rezone the parcel at the southeast corner of Abdy Way and Healy
Avenue (APN: 033-011-006-000) from General Commercial (C-2) to Single-Family Residential
(R-1) to align with the General Plan Land Use Designation of Single-Family Residential. Exempt
from CEQA per Article 12, Section 15183.
7.

OTHER ACTION ITEMS: Action listed for each Agenda item is that which is brought forth for
Planning Commission consideration and possible action. The Planning Commission may, at its
discretion, take action on any items. The public is invited to approach the podium to provide up to four
(4) minutes of public comment.
a. None

8.

DISCUSSION ITEMS:

9.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS AND STAFF INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:

10.

CORRESPONDENCE:
a. None

11.

ADJOURNMENT

STAFF REPORT

TO:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

City of Marina

Planning Commission Members

FROM: David J. R. Mack, AICP, Senior Planner
RE:

Applicant:

Agenda Item #5a
Planning Commission
May 23, 2019

(Consent) Consider a Site and Architectural Design
Review Application (DR 2019-04) for a pre-fabricated
fabric aviation structure/tent (produced by Clearspan
Fabric Structures) used to conduct aeronautical
activities associated with manufacturing and assembly
of aircraft, located on the southwest side of the tarmac
directly across from Building 507 and approximately
100 feet from the center of the taxiway. The project site
is located at 3200-C Imjin Road, Marina (APN: 031112-001-000). Exempt from CEQA per Article 19,
Section 15332.

Amy Gross
c/o Joby Aero, Inc
340 Woodpecker Ridge
Santa Cruz, California 95060

Owner:

City of Marina (Airport)
211 Hillcrest Ave
Marina, California 93933

Summary of Issues
• Is the proposal in keeping with the Guide for Development – Municipal Airport?
• Does the proposal meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance?
• Do the conditions developed by staff appropriately address the concerns associated with the use?
Environmental Determination
The City of Marina Planning Division determined that this project is categorically exempt from
environmental review in accordance with Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) applicable to in-fill development, for projects consistent with the general plan
designation zoning designation, is within city limits on a project site of no more than five-acres, the site has
no value for habitat, would not result in significant effects to traffic, noise, air and/or water quality, and the
site is served by required utilities and public services.
The proposed project is located within a Light Industrial General Plan Land Use Designation, with allows
manufacturing uses, and within an “A-1” or “Airport District”, which allows aviation-related uses. The
project is located with the City limits within the Marina Municipal Airport and will not encompass a lease
area greater than five-acres. The project site is previously graded and paved and is located upon existing
tarmac. The project will not result in significant impacts to traffic, noise, air, or water quality whatsoever,
and is consistent with existing uses within the Marina Airport. The site has the ability to be served by required
utilities and public services.
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Background_________________________________________________________________________
On May 15, 2019, the City of Marina Site and Architectural Review Board (DRB) considered the initial
Joby Aviation application for construction of a pre-fabricated fabric aviation structure/tent. On this date,
the DRB acted to recommend approval of the application to the Planning Commission, with an additional
condition of approval. The DRB requested that the applicant submit all available fabric colors to Planning
Department staff for review and approval prior to issuance of the construction permit, and that the fabric
color “be consistent with the local natural landscape”. This condition of approval has been added to the
project.
Alternatives
The Site and Architectural Design Review Board (DRB) may:
1. Approve the Design Review Application with recommended findings, evidence and conditions of
approval; or
2. Deny the Design Review Application with appropriate Findings and Evidence; or
3. Continue consideration of the application with specific direction to staff and/or the applicant.
Staff recommends that the Design Review Board approve the application is consistent with all applicable
Land Use, Zoning and Design standards for the overall project site.
Background

Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14
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The project site is located within the Marina Municipal Airport, on the southwest portion of the existing
tarmac area, across from Building 507, and setback approximately 100 feet from the centerline of the
adjacent taxiway. The overall site is zoned “A-1” within the “Airport District” which allows aviationrelated uses requiring direct access to aircraft operating areas and apron sites. The proposed tent will be
used to conduct aeronautical activities associated with manufacturing and assembly of aircraft.
An existing access road, which can be used for product/equipment delivery existing to the south of
Building 507, and parking will be accommodated in the existing parking area located Imjin Road.

PROJECT DESIGN/LAYOUT
The proposed project consists of the placement of a pre-fabricated, fabric and steel structure/tent,
measuring approximately 55,200 square-feet on the existing tarmac to the east of Building 507 within the
Marina Airport property. The structure will be located at minimum of 100 feet from the centerline of the
existing adjacent taxiway, and 70-feet from the southern tarmac edge. The proposed structure/tent will
measure 460-feet in length, 120-feet wide, and approximately 47-feet tall. The structure will consist of
“white” fire-resistant fabric, will include fire sprinklers, and be connected to water/sewer.

Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14
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Proposed Elevations/Facades

Proposed Northern and Southern Elevations
Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14
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PROJECT ISSUES/CONCERNS/ANALYSIS
The “Guide for Development – Municipal Airport & Business Park” governs development within
the project area. Section 3 – Development Standards, details three zones within the airport: Zone
1 – Aviation related zone; Zone 2 and 3 – Non-Aviation zone(s). The “Guides” development
standard and permitted uses mimic those found within the zoning ordinance, including the
language, “aviation-related uses requiring direct access to aircraft operating areas and apron sites.”
Table 3.1 – Permitted Uses by Zone, details the allowed uses within each airport zone. While it is
not within the purview of the Design Review Board, to determine appropriate uses, Staff has
decided to note that Zone 1 permitted uses include: Aircraft Storage (Type 1 and 2); Fixed Base
Operations; Aircraft Repair & Maintenance; Airport Terminal Facilities; Aviation Related
Manufacturing/Assemblage/Research, Aviation Based Services, supplies, and retail, and Airport
Serving Public Parking. The proposed project involves the construction and placement of a
tent/structure to be used to conduct aeronautical activities associated with manufacturing and
assembly of aircraft.
Section 3.4 of the Guide for Development dictates that parking shall be provided at one space per
500 square feet of space used for manufacturing, assemblage, or research activities. Based on an
approximate 55,200-square foot structure, a total of 110 parking spaces should be provided.
However, in this particular case, the proposed parking will be supplied by/in an existing
underutilized parking area immediately adjacent to the western side of Building 507 (as shown in
the photos above). The parking area will allocate approximately 66 parking spaces, for an
estimated 50 employees. Based on the number of anticipated employees, 66 parking spaces is
more than adequate for the proposed structure and use.
Chapter 4 of the Guide for Development – Colors and Materials – dictates:
“Use of metal or metal-appearing surfaces for walls and roofs are encouraged for
buildings employing hangar type building forms. These metal surfaces may be unpainted,
painted or enamel finishes. A variety of earth colors or at least two colors and/or super
graphics should be used for painted for enameled surfaces. The exterior surfaces of walls
and roofs of metal clad buildings should have consistent finishes. All exterior surfaces and
interior surfaces subject to unheated and unconditioned air from outside the building shall
be resistant to rust.”
The proposed structure is a pre-fabricated, fabric (fire/tear resistant) and steel tent, in an off-white
color. The proposed color is consistent with airport related structures and aesthetics.

Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14
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Zoning Ordinance Development Standards
The “A” or “Airport District” zoning designation development standards, Table 2, details
development standards for each Zone (A-1, A-2, and A-3) within the Airport:

As mentioned above, the project is located within the A-1 airport zone, will be on a lease parcel,
and within the aviation fence area; therefore, no setbacks or minimum parcel widths are required
or enforced. However, the A-1 zone does contain a 56-foot height limit. The proposed
structure/tent will be approximately 47 feet tall and is compliant with the height restriction.
Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a Resolution to approve Site &
Architectural Design Review Application DR 2019-14, as it is consistent with all application
development and design standards within the City of Marina Zoning Ordinance and the Guide for
Development-Municipal Airport & Business Park.
Staff-recommended findings for approval:
That the project has been designed and will be constructed, and so located, that the project, as
conditioned, will not:
1. Be unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance to the extent that it will hinder the
orderly and harmonious development of the City, in that the proposed project is located on
Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14
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existing paved tarmac, is located within an area intended for aviation uses (airport) and is
designed to be consistent with existing surrounding structures.
2. Impair the desirability of tenancy or investment or occupation in the City, in that the project
involves the construction of a pre-fabricated structure that would add useable space to the
airport area and would allow aviation related manufacturing to commence within the
designated area of the airport site.
3. Limit the opportunity to obtain the optimum use and value of the land and improvements,
in that the project site is current paved with tarmac and the project will place a large
permanent structure on previously distributed area/land and allow the expansion of aviation
related businesses within the airport area.
4. Impair the desirability of tenancy or conditions on or adjacent to the subject site in that the
project is aviation related is proposed adjacent to other aviation related structures and uses.
5. Otherwise adversely affect the general welfare of the community, in that the project will
have an overall positive effect on the general welfare of the community.
Recommended Motion
Based on Staff recommendation, a recommended motion is included.
MOTION:
Adopt a resolution to approve Site and Architectural Design Review Application (DR 2019-14) to
allow the placement/construction of pre-fabricated fabric aviation structure/tent used to conduct
aeronautical activities associated with manufacturing and assembly of aircraft.

Attachments:
Draft Resolution to approve Site and Architectural Design Review DR 2019-14.
e:

Planning Commission Members; David J. R. Mack, AICP, Senior Planner; Christine Hopper,
Planning Services Manager; Joby Aviation (Amy Gross), Applicant; Jeff Crechriou, Airport
Manager

Joby Aviation
Marina Municipal Airport
Tarmac near Building 507
DR 2019-14

DRAFT
RESOLUTION NO. 2019A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARINA PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING A PRE-FABRICATED FABRIC AVIATION
STRUCTURE/TENT (PRODUCED BY CLEARSPAN FABRIC
STRUCTURES) USED TO CONDUCT AERONAUTICAL ACTIVITIES
ASSOCIATED WITH MANUFACTURING AND ASSEMBLY OF
AIRCRAFT, LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST SIDE OF THE TARMAC
DIRECTLY ACROSS FROM BUILDING 507 AND APPROXIMATELY 100
FEET FROM THE CENTER OF THE TAXIWAY AND LOCATED AT 3200-C
IMJIN ROAD, MARINA (APN: 031-112-001-000).
WHEREAS, on May 6, 2019, Joby Aviation, applicant, applied for permits to allow the construction
and placement of a pre-fabricated fabric aviation structure/tent for use to conduct aeronautical activities
associated with manufacturing and assembly of aircraft, located on the southwest side of tarmac directly
across from Building 507 and approximately 100 feet from the center of the adjacent taxiway, located
at 3200-C Imjin Road, as shown on the submitted application packet; and
WHEREAS, the property’s Zoning Designation is “A” or “Airport District”, which allows aviationrelated uses. The project is located with the City limits within the Marina Municipal Airport; and
WHEREAS, the City of Marina Planning Division determined that this project is categorically exempt
from environmental review in accordance with Article 19, Section 15332, Class 32 of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) applicable to in-fill development, for projects consistent with the
general plan designation zoning designation, is within city limits on a project site of no more than fiveacres, the site has no value for habitat, would not result in significant effects to traffic, noise, air and/or
water quality, and the site is served by required utilities and public services. The proposed project is
located within a Light Industrial General Plan Land Use Designation, with allows manufacturing uses,
and within an “A-1” or “Airport District”, which allows aviation-related uses. The project is located
with the City limits within the Marina Municipal Airport and will not encompass a lease area greater
than five-acres. The project site is previously graded and paved and is located upon existing tarmac.
The project will not result in significant impacts to traffic, noise, air, or water quality whatsoever, and
is consistent with existing uses within the Marina Airport. The site has the ability to be served by
required utilities and public services.; and
WHEREAS, the project is subject to Site and Architectural Design Review per City Code Section
17.50.010 and 17.50.040(A); and
WHEREAS, on May 15, 2019, the City of Marina Site and Architectural Design Review Board (DRB)
adopted a Resolution recommending that the Planning Commission approve Site and Architectural
Design Review application DR 2019-14 to allow the placement of a pre-fabricated fabric aviation
structure/tent used to be located on the southwest side of the tarmac directly across from Building 507
located at 3200-C Imjin Road (APN: 031-112-001-000.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Marina Planning Commission that it hereby
has considered and approved Site and Architectural Design Review DR2019-14 to allow, subject to the
Findings and Conditions of Approval, a pre-fabricated fabric aviation structure/tent used to conduct
aeronautical activities associated with manufacturing and assembly of aircraft.
1

Findings
That the project has been designed and will be constructed, and so located, that the project, as
conditioned, will not:
1. Be unsightly, undesirable or obnoxious in appearance to the extent that it will hinder the
orderly and harmonious development of the City, in that the proposed project is located on
existing paved tarmac, is located within an area intended for aviation uses (airport) and is
designed to be consistent with existing surrounding structures.
2. Impair the desirability of tenancy or investment or occupation in the City, in that the project
involves the construction of a pre-fabricated structure that would add useable space to the
airport area and would allow aviation related manufacturing to commence within the
designated area of the airport site.
3. Limit the opportunity to obtain the optimum use and value of the land and improvements,
in that the project site is current paved with tarmac and the project will place a large
permanent structure on previously distributed area/land and allow the expansion of aviation
related businesses within the airport area.
4. Impair the desirability of tenancy or conditions on or adjacent to the subject site in that the
project is aviation related is proposed adjacent to other aviation related structures and uses.
5. Otherwise adversely affect the general welfare of the community, in that the project will
have an overall positive effect on the general welfare of the community.
Conditions of Approval
1. Substantial Compliance – All construction, colors and material shall be accomplished in
substantial accordance with the attached EXHIBIT A, except as conditioned herein.
3. Building Permits – The applicant shall obtain all necessary building and/or grading permits
from the Marina Building Department prior to commencement of any demolition or
construction activities.
4. Prior to Building Permit Final Inspection, the applicant shall contact Community
Development Department-Planning to obtain a final inspection and approval.
5. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit all available colors to the
Director of Planning for review and approval, and that fabric/color samples be as consistent
to the local nature landscape as possible. Colors may include, but not be limited to any
shade of white, brown, green, or grey, all of which are allowed within the Marina Airport
& Business Park “Guide for Development”.
6. Permit Expiration (Design Review Board) – This permit will expire 12 months from the
date of approval by the Design Review Board, unless a valid building permit has been
issued and construction of the project has commenced prior to expiration. The applicant
may apply for an extension of this permit, by submitting an extension request application
and applicable fees, no less than 30 days prior to expiration date. No renewal notice will
be sent to the applicant or property owner.
2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Marina at a regular meeting
duly held on the 23rd day of May 2019, by the following vote:
AYES, COMMISSION MEMBERS:
NOES, COMMISSION MEMBERS:
ABSENT, COMMISSION MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN, COMMISSION MEMBERS:
_________________________________
David Burnett, Chair
ATTEST:
_________________________
David J. R. Mack, AICP
Senior Planner
Community Development Department
City of Marina

3
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Joby Aviation Mail - 120HT Proﬁle Drawing

Exhibit A

Brian Walachy
Truss Arch Specialist

1395 John Fitch Blvd, South Windsor, CT 06074
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Exhibit A

STAFF REPORT

TO:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Agenda Item #6a
Planning Commission
May 23, 2019

Planning Commission Members

FROM: Alec Barton, Assistant Planner

City of Marina

RE:
Consider Adopting a Resolution Approving Conditional
Use Permit UP2019-01 to Allow the Sale of Beer and Wine for
Consumption On-Site at a Full-Service Restaurant (Las Cazuelas)
at 3156 and 3158 Del Monte Boulevard (APN: 032-181-020-000),
subject to conditions. Exempt from CEQA per Article 19 Section
15301.
Applicant:
Arango

Francisco

J

Gloria O Arango
164 Ora Ct.
Marina, CA 93933

Owner: Sarvian Manoochehr Soosan TRS
16747 Frank Ave
Los Gatos, CA 95032

Summary of Issues
Does the proposal for sale of alcohol for consumption on-site at a full service restaurant at this
location meet the requirements of the City of Marina, particularly:
17.06.020 Use regulations
17.48.040 Action by appropriate authority
Environmental Determination
The City of Marina Planning Division determined that this project is categorically exempt from
environmental review in accordance with Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) applicable to the operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing
structures or facilities.
Background
The project site is located at 3156 and 3158 Del Monte Boulevard, within the City of Marina. Las
Cazuelas is co-tenant within the same building with Starbucks. Las Cazuelas occupies two tenant
spaces which have been recently improved to function as one large tenant space.
The site is zoned C-1 (Retail Business District) with a General Plan designation of Retail/Service
and is located within the Downtown Vitalization Specific Plan Area.
The applicant is requesting that the City approve a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the
service of alcohol in conjunction with a full-service restaurant. The license types that the applicant
has obtained from the Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) are Type 41 and Type 58 (License
Number 600317). A Type 41 license type authorizes the sale of on-sale beer and wine at an eating
place and a Type 58 license is a caterer permit. The license holder must operate and maintain the
premises as a bona fide eating place with suitable kitchen facilities, and must make actual and
211 Hillcrest Avenue, Marina, CA 93933
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substantial sales of meals for consumption on the premises. In this case, the business owner intends
to only permit the sale of alcohol for on-site consumption, including an outside eating area, located
within a small patio area fronting Del Monte Blvd, but located behind the existing landscape buffer
area.

Location of 3156 and 3158 Del Monte Blvd southeast of Locke-Paddon Park.

The restaurant is open from 9:00 am to 10:00 pm daily.
No live entertainment has been proposed at this
restaurant and is not being permitted with or through
this application.

Patio dining area in front of 3156/3158 Del Monte
Blvd.

Section 17.06.020 of the Marina City Code requires
granting of a Use Permit for both on-sale and off-sale
of alcoholic beverages. In addition, in areas of undue
concentration, a special finding of public convenience
or necessity is required.
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An area of undue concentration is an area within the City that is either located in a crime reporting
area that has 20 percent greater number of reported crimes than the average number of reported
crimes as determined from all crime reporting districts, or, the premises is located in a census tract
where the number of on-sale or off-sale retail alcohol licenses (with respect to the application in
question) exceeds the ratio of on- or off-sale licenses to population.
The ABC allows, based on population within this census tract, six (6) on-sale and three (3) offsale licenses. Currently there are ten (10) on-sale and eleven (11) off-sale licenses within the
census tract. Therefore, this application is in an area of undue concentration.
Planning Division staff routed this application to the Marina Police Department for review and/or
comment. The Police Chief expressed concerns about the serving of alcohol in the patio area, as
the existing bushes do not make an effective barrier with the public right-of-way and the patio is
open to the seating area in front of Starbucks. These concerns were resolved to the Police Chief’s
satisfaction with the addition of conditions described below.
Analysis
USE PERMIT FINDINGS:
The Planning Commission must make the following Findings to grant the requested CUP pursuant
to Marina Municipal Code Section 17.48.040:
1. That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the use will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, peace, morals, compart, and general welfare of persons residing or working
in the neighborhood.
Staff Response: The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises in conjunction
with a full service restaurant with no live entertainment serves as a convenience to
the public and an overall improvement to the dining experience for guests and
courtesy granted to other full service restaurants in the vicinity and City as a whole.
2. That the use will not be detrimental or injurious to property and improvements in the
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the city
Staff Response: The sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises in conjunction
with a full-service restaurant with no live entertainment will not be detrimental or
injurious to property because the use will occur within a fully enclosed building or
in a patio area with appropriate buffers between neighboring properties and the
public right-of-way (see Conditions for Approval).
FINDING OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE OR NECESSITY:
The Planning Commission must make the following findings for consideration of a CUP for the
sale of alcohol within an area of undue concentration pursuant to Marina Municipal Code Section
17.06.020.B:
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1. That the sale of alcohol will not constitute a public nuisance.
Staff Response: The Police Chief has determined that the use with conditions will
not constitute a public nuisance.
2. That the sale of alcohol will not occur within 600 feet of a park, youth center, or school
providing instruction in kindergarten or any grades one through twelve, day care center, or
youth center that is in existence at the time the license is issued.
Staff Response: The site is not located within 600 feet of a park. The closest park,
Locke-Paddon, is separated from the site by two major arterial roads. It is unlikely
that the sale of alcohol at 3156/3158 Del Monte Blvd will negatively impact visitors
to Locke-Paddon Park. There are already two establishments located closer to
Locke-Paddon Park (and within the 600-foot buffer) that sell alcohol. The closest
school, youth center, day care center, or place of instruction is located a minimum
of more than 600 feet from the restaurant location.
3. That the sale of alcohol will not contribute to law enforcement problems associated with
an undue concentration of on- and/or off-sale licenses in the vicinity of the subject business
or establishment.
Staff Response: The Police Chief has determined that the use with conditions will
not contribute to law enforcement problems associated with an undue
concentration of on- and/or off-sale licenses in the vicinity of the subject business.
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Special Condition of Approval
The following special condition is recommended for the proposed use.
No service or consumption of beer and/or wine shall occur on the outside patio
area, until appropriate fencing (no taller than 4 feet) and signage (“No Alcohol
Consumption Beyond This Point.”) has been installed, to clearly demarcate and
separate the patio space from common public areas, including the adjacent tenant
space. Once fencing and signage has been installed, to the satisfaction of the
Planning Director and Chief of Police, then outside service and consumption of
beer and/or wine shall be allowed only within the identified patio area. In the event
that the restaurant use is expanded to any adjacent tenant space, the demarcated
patio fencing shall also be expanded to allow service and/or consumption within
the increased area. All appropriate permits (Planning and/or Building) shall be
secured prior to installation of fencing, signage or subsequent expansion.
Staff Recommendation
Adopt a resolution approving the conditional use permit for the sale of alcohol for on-site
consumption at a full-service restaurant.
Recommended Motion
Based on Staff recommendation, a recommended motion is included.
MOTION
Move to adopt a Resolution approving a Conditional Use Permit (UP2019-01) to allow sale of
alcohol for consumption on-site at a full-service restaurant (Las Cazuelas) at 3156/3158 Del Monte
Boulevard (APN: 032-181-020-000), subject to recommended conditions of approval.
Attachments:
1) Draft Resolution Approving Conditional Use Permit UP2019-01 to Allow
the Sale of Alcohol for Consumption On-Site at a Full Service Restaurant
(Las Cazuelas) at 3156/3158 Del Monte Boulevard (APN: 032-181-020000) with Use Description and Project Plans as Exhibit A.
2) Copy of Email/Correspondence from Marina Police Department, dated May
14, 2019.

e:

Applicant, Francisco J Arango and Gloria Or Arango
Owner, Sarvian Manoochehr Soosan TRS

DRAFT
RESOLUTION NO. 2019A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARINA PLANNING COMMISSION
APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT UP2019-01 TO ALLOW THE SALE OF
BEER AND WINE FOR CONSUMPTION ON-SITE AT A FULL-SERVICE
RESTAURANT (LAS CAZUELAS) AT 3156 AND 3158 DEL MONTE BOULEVARD
(APN: 032-181-020-000), SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS.
WHEREAS, the site is zoned C-1 (Retail Business District) with a General Plan designation of
Retail/Service and is located within the Downtown Vitalization Specific Plan Area; and,
WHEREAS, the applicant is requesting that the City approve a Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
to allow the service of alcohol in conjunction with a full-service restaurant; and,
WHEREAS, the license types that the applicant has obtained from the Alcohol Beverage
Control (ABC) are Type 41 and Type 58 (License Number 600317). A Type 41 license type
authorizes the sale of on-sale beer and wine at an eating place and a Type 58 license is a caterer
permit; and,
WHEREAS, the business owner intends to only permit the sale of alcohol for on-site
consumption, including an outside eating area, located within a small patio area fronting Del
Monte Boulevard, but located behind the existing landscape buffer area; and,
WHEREAS, the restaurant is open from 9:00 am to 10:00 pm daily. No live entertainment has
been proposed at this restaurant and is not being permitted with or through this application; and,
WHEREAS, the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises in conjunction with a full
service restaurant with no live entertainment serves as a convenience to the public and an overall
improvement to the dining experience for guests and courtesy granted to other full service
restaurants in the vicinity and City as a whole; and,
WHEREAS, the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises in conjunction with a fullservice restaurant with no live entertainment will not be detrimental or injurious to property
because the use will occur within a fully enclosed building or in a patio area with appropriate
buffers between neighboring properties and the public right-of-way; and,
WHEREAS, the site is not located within 600 feet of a park, youth center, or school providing
instruction in kindergarten or any grades one through twelve, day care center, or youth center
that is in existence at the time the license is issued; and,
WHEREAS, the Police Chief has determined that the use with conditions will not constitute a
public nuisance or contribute to law enforcement problems associated with an undue
concentration of businesses; and,
WHEREAS, conditions necessary for securing a use permit include the installation of
appropriate fencing (no taller than 4 feet) and signage (“No Alcoholic Consumption Beyond
This Point”) to clearly demarcate and separate the patio space from common public areas,
including the adjacent tenant space. Outside service and consumption of beer and/or wine shall
be allowed only within the identified patio area. If the restaurant use is expanded to any adjacent

tenant space, the demarcated patio fencing shall also be expanded to allow service and/or
consumption within the increased area; and,
WHEREAS, the City of Marina Planning Division determined the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Article 19, Section 15303)
applicable to the operation, repair, maintenance or minor alteration of existing structures or
facilities. There is no reasonable possibility that the project will have a project-specific,
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. No further environmental
review is necessary.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Planning Commission of the City of Marina
hereby adopts UP 2019-01, allowing the sale of beer and wine for consumption on-site at a fullservice restaurant (Las Cazuelas) at 3156 and 3158 Del Monte Boulevard (APN: 032-181-020000), subject to the following findings and conditions.
Findings
1. The sale of alcohol will not constitute a public nuisance in that the Police Chief has
determined that the use with conditions will not constitute a public nuisance.
2. The sale of alcohol will not occur within 600 feet of a park, youth center, or school
providing instruction in kindergarten or any grades one through twelve, day care
center, or youth center that is in existence at the time the license is issued in that
the site is not located within 600 feet of a park. The closest park, Locke-Paddon, is
separated from the site by two major arterial roads. It is unlikely that the sale of
alcohol at 3156/3158 Del Monte Blvd will negatively impact visitors to LockePaddon Park. There are already two establishments located closer to Locke-Paddon
Park (and within the 600-foot buffer) that sell alcohol. The closest school, youth
center, day care center, or place of instruction is located a minimum of more than
600 feet from the restaurant location.
3. The sale of alcohol will not contribute to law enforcement problems associated with
an undue concentration of on- and/or off-sale licenses in the vicinity of the subject
business or establishment in that the Police Chief has determined that the use, with
conditions, will not contribute to law enforcement problems associated with an
undue concentration of on- and/or off-sale licenses in the vicinity of the subject
business.

Conditions of Approval
1. That the project shall be implemented in accordance with the plans and use description
submitted to the Planning Division April 9, 2019 (EXHIBIT A), except as conditioned,
herein.
2. No service or consumption of beer and/or wine shall occur on the outside patio area,
until appropriate fencing (no taller than 4 feet) and signage (“No Alcohol Consumption
Beyond This Point.”) has been installed, to clearly demarcate and separate the patio
space from common public areas, including the adjacent tenant space. Once fencing
and signage has been installed, to the satisfaction of the Planning Director and Chief of
Police, then outside service and consumption of beer and/or wine shall be allowed only
within the identified patio area. In the event that the restaurant use is expanded to any
adjacent tenant space, the demarcated patio fencing shall also be expanded to allow
service and/or consumption within the increased area. All appropriate permits
(Planning and/or Building) shall be secured prior to installation of fencing, signage or
subsequent expansion.
3. That the applicant shall agree as a condition of approval of this project to defend, at its
sole expense, indemnify and hold harmless from any liability the City and reimburse
the City for any expenses incurred resulting from, or in connection with, the approval
of the project, including any appeal, claim, suit or legal proceeding. The City may, at
its sole discretion, participate in the defense of any such action, but such participation
shall not relieve the applicant of its obligations under this condition.
4. Permit Expiration - This permit will expire 24 months from the date of approval by the
Planning Commission, unless a valid building permit has been issued and construction
of the project has commenced prior to expiration. The applicant may apply for an
extension of this permit, by submitting an extension request application and applicable
fees, no less than 30 days prior to expiration date. No renewal notice will be sent to
the applicant or property owner.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Marina at a regular
meeting duly held on the 23rd day of May 2019, by the following vote:
AYES, BOARD MEMBERS:
NOES, BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSENT, BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN, BOARD MEMBERS:
_________________________________
David Burnett, Chair
ATTEST:
________________________
Alec Barton
Assistant Planner
City of Marina

EXHIBIT A

EXHIBIT A

STAFF REPORT

TO:
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

City of Marina

Agenda Item #6b
Planning Commission
May 23, 2019

Planning Commission Members

FROM: Alec Barton, Assistant Planner
RE:

Consider adopting a Resolution Recommending City
Council Consideration of Zoning Map Amendment
ZM 2019-01 to rezone the parcel at the southeast
corner of Healy Avenue and Abdy Way (APN: 033-011006-000) from General Commercial (C-2) to SingleFamily Residential (R-1) to align with the General Plan
Land Use Designation of Single-Family Residential.
Exempt from CEQA per Article 12, Section 15183.

Applicant: Peter Taormina, Paul Bruno,
Bart Bruno, Jim Bruno
192 Healy Ave
Marina, CA 93933

Owner: Bruno Bart James Et Al
192 Healy Ave
Marina, CA 93933

Summary of Issues
• Is the proposal consistent with the General Plan?
• Does the proposal meet the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance?
• Are the environmental concerns appropriately addressed?
Environmental Determination
The City of Marina Planning Division determined the project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Article 12, Section 15183(i)) applicable to a
rezoning action consistent with the general plan where the prior Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
relied upon by the lead agency was prepared for the general plan.
Alternatives
The Planning Commission may:
1. Recommend City Council approve the application with findings and conditions; or
2. Recommend City Council deny the application with findings and evidence; or
3. Continue the application with direction to staff and the applicant.
Background
On April 26, 2019, Mr. Joseph Torquato, on behalf of the property owners Paul Bruno, Bart Bruno,
James Bruno, and Peter Taormina, submitted an application to amend the zoning map to bring into
compliance the existing zoning designation (C-2) for the parcel at the southeast corner of Healy
Avenue and Abdy Way (APN: 033-011-006-000) consistent with the General Plan designation of
R-1.

211 Hillcrest Avenue, Marina, CA 93933
Phone (831) 884-1220
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Project Location

Location and Vicinity: The 69,696 square foot (1.6 acre) site is located at the southeast corner of
Healy Avenue and Abdy Way. The site is vacant. The property is surrounded on the north by
single-family dwellings, on the east by Challenge Dairy Products, on the south by a buffered
parking lot of the American Legion, and on the west by single-family dwellings and the Kingdom
Hall of Jehovah’s Witnesses.
General Plan and Zoning: The General Plan Land Use Designation for the property is Single
Family Residential which allows exclusively residential use. The Zoning Designation is C-2
(General Commercial District).
Implications of Zoning Change: The project requires a zoning map amendment to change the
zoning from General Commercial (C-2) to Single-Family Residential (R-1) (See Map 1). The
General Plan land use designation is single-family residential. However, this type of use is only
conditionally permitted in a C-2 zone and is limited to a studio or one-bedroom unit with a
minimum of 520 square feet and a maximum of 900 square feet.
A zoning change to R-1 will allow the development of single-family homes by right, with no
limitations based on number of bedrooms or overall square footage. This is consistent with the
land use designation for the parcel as identified in the General Plan and better meets the intent of
the General Plan.
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Map 1. Current and proposed zoning for the parcel at the southeast corner of Healy Ave and Abdy Way (APN: 033-011-006-000)
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Analysis
Required findings for approval:
1.

The project must be consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

The zoning amendment would bring the zoning for this parcel into compliance with the General
Plan.
2.
The environmental concerns must be appropriately addressed.
This project is exempt from CEQA under Article 12, Section 15183(i) of the California
Environmental Quality Act applicable to a rezoning action consistent with the general plan where
the prior EIR relied upon by the lead agency was prepared for the general plan. When the City of
Marina adopted its General Plan in October 2000, it did so with a completed EIR that addressed
the impacts of the adopted land use designations. Since the zoning change proposed by the
applicant is consistent with the land use designation addressed in the General Plan EIR, this project
is exempt from further environmental review.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission recommend that the City Council consider
approval of the zoning amendment as proposed.
Recommended Motion
Based on the staff recommendation, a recommended motion is included.
MOTION
The Planning Commission recommends that the City Council take the following actions:
1) Adopt a Resolution recommending City Council consideration of Zoning Map Amendment
ZM 2019-01 to rezone the parcel at the southeast corner of Abdy Way and Healy Avenue
(APN: 033-011-006-000) from General Commercial (C-2) to Single-Family Residential
(R-1) to align with the General Plan land use designation of Single-Family Residential.
Attachments:
1. Draft Resolution with Exhibit

DRAFT
RESOLUTION NO. 2019A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF MARINA PLANNING COMMISSION
RECOMMENDING CITY COUNCIL CONSIDERATION OF ZONING MAP
AMENDMENT ZM 2019-01 TO REZONE THE PARCEL AT THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF ABDY WAY AND HEALY AVENUE (APN: 033-011-006-000) FROM
GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C-2) TO SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-1) TO
ALIGN WITH THE GENERAL PLAN LAND USE DESIGNATION OF
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL.
WHEREAS, on April 26, 2019, Mr. Joseph Torquato, on behalf of the property owners Paul
Bruno, Bart Bruno, James Bruno, and Peter Taormina, submitted an application to amend the
zoning designation of the parcel at the southeast corner of Healy Avenue and Abdy Way (APN:
033-011-006-000); and,
WHEREAS, the vacant property is surrounded on the north by single-family dwellings, on the
east by Challenge Dairy Products, on the south by a buffered parking lot of the American Legion,
and on the west by single-family dwellings and the Kingdom Hall of Jehovah’s Witnesses; and,
WHEREAS, the General Plan Land Use Designation for the property is Single Family
Residential which allows exclusively residential use and the Zoning Designation is C-2 (General
Commercial District); and,
WHEREAS, the project requires a zoning map amendment to change the zoning from General
Commercial (C-2) to Single-Family Residential (R-1) to align with the General Plan land use
designation of Single Family Residential (EXHIBIT A); and,
WHEREAS, the City of Marina Planning Division determined the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines (Article 12, Section 15183(i))
applicable to a rezoning action consistent with the general plan where the prior Environmental
Impact Report (EIR) relied upon by the lead agency was prepared for the general plan.
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED the Planning Commission of the City of Marina
hereby recommends City Council consideration of Zoning Map Amendment ZM 2019-01 to
rezone the parcel at the southeast corner of Abdy Way and Healy Avenue (APN: 033-011-006000) from General Commercial (C-2) to Single-Family Residential (R-1) to align with the
General Plan land use designation of Single-Family Residential with the following findings:
Findings
1.
The project is consistent with the General Plan and Zoning Ordinance in that the
zoning amendment would bring the zoning for this parcel into compliance with the General
Plan.
2.
The environmental concerns are appropriately addressed in that the project is exempt
from CEQA under Article 12, Section 15183(i) of the California Environmental Quality Act
applicable to a rezoning action consistent with the general plan where the prior EIR relied upon
by the lead agency was prepared for the general plan. When the City of Marina adopted its
General Plan in October 2000, it did so with a completed EIR that addressed the impacts of the

adopted land use designations. Since the zoning change proposed by the applicant is consistent
with the land use designation addressed in the General Plan EIR, this project is exempt from
further environmental review.
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Planning Commission of the City of Marina at a regular
meeting duly held on the 23rd day of May 2019, by the following vote:
AYES, BOARD MEMBERS:
NOES, BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSENT, BOARD MEMBERS:
ABSTAIN, BOARD MEMBERS:
_________________________________
David Burnett, Chair
ATTEST:
________________________
Alec Barton
Assistant Planner
City of Marina

EXHIBIT A

